

No. 17-1299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM C. HILSON, JR.
SCOTT W. DEPEEL
ANN HODGES
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
9646 Butterfield Way
Sacramento, CA 95827

JAMES W. BRADSHAW
PAT LUNDVALL
DEBBIE LEONARD
MCDONALD CARANO LLP
2300 West Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89102

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DANIEL WINIK
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
JAMES BARTON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Hyatt’s Tax Dispute	4
B. The Nevada Litigation	6
C. <i>Hyatt I</i>	7
D. Trial and Appeal.....	8
E. <i>Hyatt II</i>	9
F. Post-Remand Proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. STATES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMMUNE FROM SUIT IN EACH OTHER’S COURTS.....	14
A. <i>Hall</i> Ignored The Framing-Era Understanding Of Interstate Sovereign Immunity	18
1. Before the Constitution, States were immune from suit in each other’s courts	21
2. The Constitution did not abrogate States’ immunity from suit in each other’s courts.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The history of the Eleventh Amendment confirms the understanding that States were immune in each other's courts.....	26
4. Pre- <i>Hall</i> decisions of this Court and other courts reflect the Framing-era consensus	28
5. Hyatt's reliance on <i>The Schooner Exchange</i> is unavailing.....	30
B. Post- <i>Hall</i> Decisions Have Clarified The Constitutional Values That <i>Hall</i> Flouts.....	36
II. STARE DECISIS DOES NOT JUSTIFY MAINTAINING <i>HALL</i>	39
A. The Court's Post- <i>Hall</i> Jurisprudence Has Left <i>Hall</i> An Outlier.....	40
B. Stare Decisis Has Little Force Here Because <i>Hall</i> Is A Constitutional Decision That Has Not Engendered Reliance Interests.....	43
C. <i>Hall</i> Has Proven Harmful In Practice	44
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	39, 43
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	19
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858).....	28
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	19
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	11, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	43
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick Railroad Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883)	28
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 404 N.E.2d 726 (N.Y. 1980)	29
<i>Faulkner v. University of Tennessee</i> , 627 So. 2d 362 (Ala. 1992)	47
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	18, 19, 20, 37, 41, 44
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 335 P.3d 125 (Nev. 2014).....	4, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	4, 7, 8
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016)	9, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. University of Nevada</i> , 503 P.2d 1363 (Cal. 1972)	21
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	19, 28
<i>Head v. Platte County</i> , 749 P.2d 6 (Kan. 1988)	47
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	43
<i>Hyatt v. Yee</i> , 871 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	37, 45
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	38
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	35
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902)	32
<i>Kent County v. Shepherd</i> , 713 A.2d 290 (Del. 1998)	30
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	42
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	36, 41, 42
<i>Moitez v. The South Carolina</i> , 17 F. Cas. 574 (Pa. Adm. 1781) (No. 9,697)	22
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	19
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	44
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	22, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1781)	21, 22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883)	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	40
<i>Paulus v. South Dakota</i> , 227 N.W. 52 (N.D. 1929)	29
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	39, 43
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	40
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	37
<i>Railroad Co. v. Maine</i> , 96 U.S. 499 (1877).....	45
<i>Sam v. Sam</i> , 134 P.3d 761 (N.M. 2006).....	48
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	17, 19, 37, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	39, 49
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	43
<i>Struebin v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 1982).....	30
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Schooner Exchange</i> v. <i>McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	11, 30, 31, 35
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	40
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy</i> v. <i>Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> v. <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	28, 29
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp.</i> v. <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	35

DOCKETED CASES

<i>City & County of San Francisco</i> v. <i>Nevada</i> , No. CGC-13-534108 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco Cty.)	47
<i>Franchise Tax Board</i> v. <i>Hyatt</i> , No. 53264 (Nev.).....	8
<i>Nevada</i> v. <i>City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 14-1073 (U.S.).....	47
<i>Nevada</i> v. <i>Hall</i> , No. 77-1337 (U.S.).....	21
<i>Nevada Department of Wildlife</i> v. <i>Smith</i> , No. 17-1348 (U.S.).....	46
<i>Satcher</i> v. <i>California Tax Franchise Board</i> , No. 15-2-00390-1 (Wash. Super. Ct., Skagit Cty.).....	46
<i>Satcher</i> v. <i>California Tax Franchise Board</i> , No. 16-2-00194-0 (Wash. Super. Ct., Skagit Cty.).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 10.....	32
art. III, § 2, cl. 1	23, 35
art. IV, § 1.....	32
amend. XI	26
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1251.....	35
§ 1257.....	4
§ 1346.....	35
§ 1441.....	35
§ 1442.....	35
§ 2409.....	35
§ 2680.....	39, 46
Cal. Gov't Code § 860.2	7, 39, 46
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372.670	46
Taxpayer Transparency and Fairness Act, 2017	
Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 16 (A.B. 102) (West).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Brutus No. 13</i> (Feb. 21, 1788), in 4 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 237 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	
	23
Clark, Bradford R., <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Nature of the Union</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1817 (2010).....	
	33
Fallon, Richard H., Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts & The Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	
	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Farmer No. 3</i> (Oct. 10, 1787), in 4 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 227 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	23
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)	24, 25
Grant, David, <i>Moving from Gold to Silver: Becoming a Nevada Resident</i> , Nev. Lawyer, Jan. 2015.....	45
Hill, Alfred, <i>In Defense of Our Law of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 42 B.C. L. Rev. 485 (2001)	34
<i>John Hancock’s Address to the Massachusetts General Court</i> (Sept. 18, 1793), in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> , at 416 (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994).....	27
Meltzer, Daniel J., <i>State Sovereign Immunity: Five Authors in Search of a Theory</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1011 (2000).....	42
Minutes of the State Board of Equalization (Aug. 29, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yb3lhhcq	5
Pendleton, Edmund, <i>Speech to the Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> , in 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 549 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pfander, James E., <i>Rethinking the Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in State-Party Cases</i> , 82 Calif. L. Rev. 555 (1994).....	21, 22, 31, 32
<i>Proceedings of the South Carolina Senate</i> (Dec. 17, 1793), in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> , at 610 (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994).....	27
<i>Proceedings of the Virginia House of Delegates</i> (Nov. 28, 1793), in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> , at 338 (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994).....	27
<i>Resolution of the Connecticut General Assembly</i> (Oct. 29, 1793), in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> , at 609 (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994).....	26
Rogers, John M., <i>Applying the International Law of Sovereign Immunity to the States of the Union</i> , 1981 Duke L.J. 449	32
Simson, Gary J., <i>The Role of History in Constitutional Interpretation: A Case Study</i> , 70 Cornell L. Rev. 253 (1985).....	20
Smith, Peter J., <i>States As Nations: Dignity in Cross-Doctrinal Perspective</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	32, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vattel, Emmerich de, <i>The Law of Nations or the Principles of Natural Law</i> (1758) (Charles G. Fenwick trans., 1916).....	31
Warren, Charles, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (rev. ed. 1926).....	26
Woolhandler, Ann, <i>Interstate Sovereign Immunity</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249	25
